

**Report To:** Board of Supervisors **Meeting Date:** April 20, 2017

Staff Contact: Darren Schulz, PE Public Works Director

**Agenda Title:** For Possible Action: To authorize Public Works to work with Cashman Equipment Company to perform a Caterpillar Certified Powertrain Plus Rebuild of the Caterpillar Landfill Compactor, for an amount not to exceed \$400,246, to be funded from the Capital Projects Fund, Landfill Equipment Account (Zach Good, zgood@carson.org).

**Staff Summary:** The Caterpillar Compactor 826H is used at the Landfill to move and compact trash in an effort to maximize the life of the Landfill. The compactor was purchased in 2006, has approximately 14,000 hours of use, and needs to be rebuilt. A factory certified rebuild is approximately half the cost of a new compactor. The certified rebuild dealer, Cashman Equipment Company, is the only company in Nevada, excluding White Pine County, that can rebuild CAT equipment and provide a CAT certified rebuild piece of equipment.

**Agenda Action:** Formal Action/Motion **Time Requested:** 5 Minutes

## **Proposed Motion**

Move to authorize Public Works to work with Cashman Equipment Company to perform a Caterpillar Certified Powertrain Plus Rebuild of the Caterpillar Landfill Compactor, for an amount not to exceed \$400,246, to be funded from the Capital Projects Fund, Landfill Equipment Account.

### **Board's Strategic Goal**

Sustainable Infrastructure

#### **Previous Action**

N/A

# **Background/Issues & Analysis**

N/A

#### Applicable Statute, Code, Policy, Rule or Regulation

NRS 332.115 Contracts not adapted to award by competitive bidding; (a) Items which may only be contracted from a sole source.

		T C	
Finan	cıal	Inform	ation

Is there a fiscal impact? 
☐ Yes ☐ No

If yes, account name/number: Landfill / Equipment: 210-0000-432-65-02

Is it currently budgeted? 🗌 Yes 🔀 No		
Explanation of Fiscal Impact: Funding will be pro	ovided by the revenue generate	d from the South Tahoe
Refuse/Douglas Disposal Incorporated Tipper Agre	ement. After augmentation, the	e budget in this account will
be \$730,000.		
Alternatives  Do not approve and provide alternate direction.		
Daniel Andrew Talance		
Board Action Taken:  Motion:	1) 2)	Aye/Nay
	2)	
(U + D   1   D )		
(Vote Recorded By)		

Staff Report Page 2



#### **Cashman Equipment**

3300 St. Rose Parkway Henderson, Nevada 89052 800.937.2326 tel 702.633.4699 fax R. Lee Vanderpool General Counsel Dir: 702.633.4688 Lee4Vanderpool@CashmanEquipment.com

February 14, 2017

Mr. Zach Good City of Carson City 3600 Flint Dr. Carson City, NV 89701

Re: CAT Certified Rebuild Dealer

Dear Mr. Good:

Please be advised that Cashman Equipment Company is the only company in Nevada, excluding White Pine County, that can rebuild CAT equipment and provide a CAT certified rebuilt piece of equipment. Additionally, Cashman Equipment Company is the only company in Nevada, excluding White Pine County, that can provide a CAT warranty on a CAT certified rebuilt piece of equipment.

Thank you for considering Cashman Equipment Company for your equipment needs. Should you have any questions, comments or concerns, or should you require any additional information, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

R. Lee Vanderpool IV General Counsel

# **CONTRACT REQUEST FORM (NON-BID)**

Name of Requestor: David Bruketta	Today's Date: March 27, 2017			
<b>Department:</b> Public Works	Phone: 775-283-7357			
Contract Title: Caterpillar Certified Powertrain Plus Revuild of the Caterpillar Landfill Compactor				
<del></del>				
$\underline{\text{New Contract:}} \boxtimes \underline{\text{Amendment:}} \Box \underline{\text{Joinder:}} \Box$				
Contract Start Date: 04/20/2017	<b>Contract Completion Date:</b> 10/31/2017			
Contract Type:				
Professional Service (Architects, Engineers, Land Surveyors) ⊠				
Professional Services (Not Architects, Engineers, Land Surveyors) $\square$				
Independent Contractor ⊠	CMAR □			
Facility Use □				
Other Click here to enter text.				
Contract Amount: \$400,246				
Scope of Work must be provided via email as Word Doc. Attachment or Proposal from Vendor on Company Letterhead.				
Expense Account title (s): Machinery & Equipment / Equipment				
Expense Account number (s): 101-6804-441.77-75				
Project Number (if applicable) NA				
If not Public Works, what department is account from: Click here to enter text.				
Federal Funding Type:				
Will City be reimbursed using Federal Funds: Yes □ No ⊠				
If Yes, required verbiage must be provided via email as a Word doc. Attachment.				
Board of Supervisors Approval ⊠ Date of requested meeting: April 20, 2017				
Regional Transportation Commission Approval   Date of requested meeting: Click here to enter text.				
Staff Summary must be provided via email as a Word doc. Attachment.				

# **CONTRACT REQUEST FORM (NON-BID)**

**Who Will Sign Contract for Vendor:** 

Name/Title: R. Lee Vanderpool / General Counsel

**Company Name:** Cashman Equipment

Address: 3300 St. Rose Parkway

City/State/Zip: Henderson, Nevada 89052

<u>Telephone: 702-633-4688</u> <u>Fax:</u> Click here to enter text.

Email: Lee4vanderpool@CashmanEquipment.com

Contract will be signed by Department Head for City: Yes  $\boxtimes$  No  $\square$ 

<u>If No, please provide name, title, department:</u> Click here to enter text.

**Invoices will be mailed to:** 

Name/Title: Karen White

**Department:** Public Works

**Phone:** 283-7410



January 31, 2017

Zach Good 3505 BUTTI WAY CARSON CITY, NV 89701-3498

Dear Gentlemen:

Thank you for your invitation to bid the Caterpillar Certified Powertrain Plus Rebuild of your 826H

The following quote is for Caterpillar Certified Powertrain Plus Rebuild. We would like to submit the

CERTIFIED POWERTRAIN PLUS REBUILD OF 826H AWF00298 Machine:

Base Price: \$329,296.00 (Excluding Tax)

Wheels Diamond Tip: \$70,950.00

(Price includes Freight)

The base price includes all of the following, excludes fire suppression and Diamond Tip Wheels on

The following items are included in the base price

- 1. Warranty
- 2. Repair and replacement as necessary of all major castings, engine block, heads, crankshaft, camshaft, transmission case, transfer gear case, transmission carriers, housings & pistons, convertor housing, impeller, and turbine
- 3. Replacement of machine electrical harnesses, batteries, and other electrical components related to engine, transmission, torque convertor, and wheel groups
- 4. Disassembly and necessary repairs including welding, boring, etc. to meet Cat Specifications of
- 5. Refurbish of Cat cab on powertrain controls and wiring harnesses
- 6. Components of hydraulic system also rebuilt in CPT plus
- 7. Complete sandblasting, painting, and decal of the machine
- 8. All caterpillar required updates.
- 9. Upon completion of your Caterpillar Certified Powertrain Plus, Caterpillar issues a new serial number plate to identify the CPT Plus.
- 10. Removal and install of exchange Diamond Tip Wheels.

## <u>Turn</u> –around-time:

Fifty Calendar days excluding weekends from date of arrival at Cashman Equipment Company to date of shipment



# Warranty:

- 1. Caterpillar CPT, 1 Year standard warranty, unlimited hours
- 2. 2 Year / 6000 Hour Powertrain / Extended Warranty pricing available at customer request.

Taxes are excluded from the base price and wheel price, as only the actual parts are taxable, the exact tax amount cannot be determined until job is complete

Cashman Equipment is one of the most experienced dealerships in the Western United Sates on Certified Rebuilds, We appreciate your invitation to bid on this very important job, and look forward to building machine reliability and performance into you 826H

Please do not hesitate to call if you have any questions

Sincerely,

Andy Butts Main Shop Manager Cashman Equipment Company 775-332-2427